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MORGAN, LEWIS &

BOCKIUS LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

IRVINE

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
MARIO MOORE (SBN 231644)
mario.moore@morganlewis.com
5 Park Plaza
Suite 1750
Irvine, CA 92614
Tel: 949.399.7000
Fax: 949.399.7001

JAMES A. GLENN (admitted pro hac vice)
jglenn@morganlewis.com
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: 713.890.5000
Fax: 713.890.5001

Attorneys for Plaintiff
N4D, LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

N4D, LLC,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LEGEND3D, INC. f/k/a LEGEND
FILMS, INC., BARRY B. SANDREW,
CHARLES GREGORY PASSMORE
a/k/a GREG PASSMORE, and BIRD
ROCK MULTIMEDIA, INC. d/b/a
PASSMORE LABS and/or Z MEDIA,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:13-CV-02656-BEN-NLS

DECLARATION OF MARIO
MOORE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF N4D, LLC'S
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT-MATTER
JURISDICTION OR
ALTERNATIVELY STAY
ACTION

Date: January 27, 2014
Time: 10:30 am
Courtroom: 5A
Judge: Hon. Roger T. Benitez

Case 3:13-cv-02656-BEN-NLS   Document 20-1   Filed 01/13/14   PageID.2123   Page 1 of 85

Prime Focus Ex 1026-1 
Prime Focus v Legend3D 

IPR2016-01243

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


DB1/ 77083923.2

1
MOORE DECL ISO N4D’S OPPOSITION

TO DEFS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
CASE NO. 3:13-CV-02656-BEN-NLS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
MORGAN, LEWIS &

BOCKIUS LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

IRVINE

I, Mario Moore, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am of counsel at Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP, and I represent the

Plaintiff N4D, LLC in this matter. The facts set forth herein are within my personal

knowledge based upon the documents attached to this declaration.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of a

November 6, 2013 letter from Danna Cotman to Michael Farley.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of a

November 15, 2013 letter from Philip Dyson to Mario Moore.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of a

November 26, 2013 letter from James Glenn to Danna Cotman.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of a

November 26, 2013 letter from James Glenn to Philip Dyson.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of the March 4,

2010 interview with Barry Sandrew.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of an excerpt of

an instant message discussion regarding converting StereoMaker into Synth3D.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of the July 28,

2009 Technology Cross License Agreement.

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of the Sandrew

patents filing receipts.

10. Attached hereto as Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of the

International 3D Society 3D Technology Awards 2012 Submission form re Barry

Sandrew.

11. Attached hereto as Exhibit 10 is a true and correct copy of the Order

on Plaintiff’s and Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment dated October 1,

2013 for Case No. 10-A-11197-7.
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of

America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this 13th day of January, 2014, at Irvine, California.

s/ Mario Moore
Mario Moore
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