1 2	MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP MARIO MOORE (SBN 231644) mario.moore@morganlewis.com	
3	5 Park Plaza Suite 1750 Irvine, CA 92614	
4	Tel: 949.399.7000 Fax: 949.399.7001	
5	JAMES A. GLENN (admitted pro hac vic	e)
6	jglenn@morganlewis.com 1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000	
7	Houston, TX 77002 Tel: 713.890.5000	
8	Fax: 713.890.5001	
9	Attorneys for Plaintiff N4D, LLC	
10		
11	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT
12	SOUTHERN DISTRI	CT OF CALIFORNIA
13		
14	N4D, LLC,	Case No. 3:13-CV-02656-BEN-NLS
15	Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF MARIO MOORE IN SUPPORT OF
16	VS.	PLAINTIFF N4D, LLC'S OPPOSITION TO
17	LEGEND3D, INC. f/k/a LEGEND FILMS, INC., BARRY B. SANDREW,	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
18	CHARLES GREGORY PASSMORE	SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OR
19	a/k/a GREG PASSMORE, and BIRD ROCK MULTIMEDIA, INC. d/b/a PASSMORE LABS and/or Z MEDIA,	ALTERNATIVELY STAY ACTION
20	Defendants.	
21	Defendants.	Date: January 27, 2014 Time: 10:30 am Courtroom: 5A
22		Judge: Hon. Roger T. Benitez
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		MOODE DEGLAGO MADIG OBDOGGEVON
wis&	1	MOORE DECLISO N4D'S OPPOSITION



Morgan, Lewis &

- 1. I am of counsel at Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP, and I represent the Plaintiff N4D, LLC in this matter. The facts set forth herein are within my personal knowledge based upon the documents attached to this declaration.
- 2. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** is a true and correct copy of a November 6, 2013 letter from Danna Cotman to Michael Farley.
- 3. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 2** is a true and correct copy of a November 15, 2013 letter from Philip Dyson to Mario Moore.
- 4. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 3** is a true and correct copy of a November 26, 2013 letter from James Glenn to Danna Cotman.
- 5. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 4** is a true and correct copy of a November 26, 2013 letter from James Glenn to Philip Dyson.
- 6. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 5** is a true and correct copy of the March 4, 2010 interview with Barry Sandrew.
- 7. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 6** is a true and correct copy of an excerpt of an instant message discussion regarding converting StereoMaker into Synth3D.
- 8. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 7** is a true and correct copy of the July 28, 2009 Technology Cross License Agreement.
- 9. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 8** is a true and correct copy of the Sandrew patents filing receipts.
- 10. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 9** is a true and correct copy of the International 3D Society 3D Technology Awards 2012 Submission form re Barry Sandrew.
- 11. Attached hereto as **Exhibit 10** is a true and correct copy of the Order on Plaintiff's and Defendants' Motions for Summary Judgment dated October 1, 2013 for Case No. 10-A-11197-7.

DOCKET A L A R M MOORE DECLISO N4D'S OPPOSITION

1	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of
2	America that the foregoing is true and correct.
3	Executed on this 13th day of January, 2014, at Irvine, California.
4	
5	
6	s/ Mario Moore Mario Moore
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	MOODE DECLISO MAD'S OPPOSITION



### **EXHIBITS**

<u>Page N</u>	10
Exhibit 1, 11.06.13 Legend Rule 11 Letter	
Exhibit 2, 11.15.13 Passmore Rule 11 Letter	
Exhibit 3, 11.26.13 Response Letter to D. Cotman	
Exhibit 4, 11.26.13 Response Letter to P. Dyson	
Exhibit 5, Sandrew Interview 3.4.2010	
Exhibit 6, Instant Message re StereoMaker Conversion	
Exhibit 7, Technology Cross License Agreement, July 28, 2009 33	
Exhibit 8, Sandrew Patent Filing Receipts	
Exhibit 9, International 3D Society 3D Technology Awards 2012 Submission form re Barry Sandrew	
Exhibit 10, Order on Plaintiff's and Defendants' Motion for Summary	

# EXHIBIT 1



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

### **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

#### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

